Resolution Number: 2023-64

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN NORTHERN SIERRA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") AND THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY ("CITY") TO ACCEPT SB 2766 DMV SURCHARGE FUNDS

WHEREAS, the California Clean Air Act requires local air pollution control districts to reduce emissions from motor vehicles; and

WHEREAS, AB 2766, codified in California Health and Safety Code \$44223, authorizes districts to impose a fee of up to four dollars upon certain registered motor vehicles within the district, and the Governing Board of the DISTRICT has imposed said fee (\$4 per vehicle in Nevada and Plumas Counties and \$2 per vehicle in Sierra County); and

WHEREAS, said legislation requires the DISTRICT to use said funds for activities to reduce air pollution from motor vehicles and for related planning, monitoring, enforcement, and technical studies necessary for the implementation of the California Clean Air Act of 1988; and

WHEREAS, CITY has proposed a project that meets the eligibility criteria for funding approved by the DISTRICT, which is consistent with the goals of Health and Safety Code \$44220 through \$44247; and

WHEREAS, CITY represents that it is willing and able to perform the activities set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY, as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are a substantive part of this Resolution.
- 2. The City of Grass Valley approves the attached contract with Northern Sierra Air Quality Management District accepting SB 2766 DMV Surcharge Funds.

Approved and adopted the 14th day of November 2023.

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Number 2023 - 64 was duly adopted by the City Council following a roll call vote:

AYES: Councilmember NOES: Councilmember ABSENT: Councilmember ABSTAIN: Councilmember

	ATTEST:
Jan Arbuckle, Mayor	Taylor Day, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Michael G. Colantuono, City Attorney	